
*55

5

(O-2025-62)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 21909

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OFFINAL PASSAGE JAN 2 32025

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE SECOND AMENDMENT

TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

AND INTERGRAPH CORPORATION THROUGH ITS

HEXAGON SAFETY, INFRASTRUCTURE & GEOSPATIAL

DIVISION FOR A COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH SYSTEM.

RECITALS

The Council ofthe City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

A. The San Diego Police

 Department uses a Computer Aided Dispatch

 (CAD)

system for dispatching police officers to 911 and non-emergency calls f

or services. The CAD

systems plays a vital role in ensuring eff

icient, coordin

ated, and accountabl

e emergency

 response

operations, making it a critical com

ponent of the public safety infrastructure

.

B. On September 29,2020, C

ouncil authorized

 a sole source 

agreement with

Hexagon for ongoing annu

al maintenance, propri

etary software licensing

, and Resident Systems

Administrator (RSA) services for the

 CAD system for a term of three (3) years with two (2)

additional one (1) year options for a

 total term of five (5) years for an am

ount not to excee

d

$5,878,244.48 (Contract) (R-313223), which will expire on

 October 12,

2025.

C. The Hexagon Contract was amended on September 6,2023, to exercise the

 two

additional one-year options, which includes the pricing for the maintenance services and RSA

services, for th

e full five year

 term.

D. On April 18, 2023, the City issued RFP 10089968-23-E for a new replacement

CAD system. As the City finalizes the 

detailed competitive solicita

tion process and

implementation process, the 

existing CAD system require

s continued maintenance a

nd support

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



-2025-62)

until a replacement CAD system is implemented, staff has been trained, and the system is fully

accepted.

E. The Second Amendment will allow Hexagon to continue to provide annual

maintenance for sys

tem software updates and technical support, ons

ite support thro

ugh a

Resident Service Administrator, and other services neces

sary to support this

 critical public

 safety

system.

F. On October 16,2024, the City's Purchasing Agent certified in writing that the

sole source to amend the existing contract with Hexagon meets the requirements set forth in San

Diego Municipal Code section 22.3016.

G. The City now desires to enter into a Second Amendment with Hexagon for

continued services to maintain the CAD system for one (1) year with up to four (4) additional

one-year options, and to increase the not to exceed amount by $6,500,000.

H. Under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a

period o f more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-thirds

majority vote of the City Council.

I. The Office ofthe City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information

provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of San Diego:

Section 1. 

The Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute the Second

Amendment with Hexagon for annual maintenance services, RSA services, software licensing

and subsequent change orders to upgrade and maintain the CAD System for a one (1) year term

with four (4) additional one-year options, for a total term of ten (10) years, and to increase the

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2025-62)

not to exce

ed amount by $

6,5000,00

0 for a total not to e

xceed amount of $12,378,244

.48 under

the terms and conditions set forth in the contract on file in the Office of the City Clerk as

Document No. 00-

 21909

Section 2. 

The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to

exceed $6,5000,000 over the next f

ive years for a total n

ot to exceed amount of $12,378,244.48

from the General Fund (100000) Police Department (1914), over the total

 (10) year term of the

contract, contingent

 upon adoption of

 the Annual Appropriations O

rdinance for the app

licable

fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certific

ate certifying that

funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 3.

 

The Council dispenses with a full reading of this Ordinance before its

passage because a w

ritten copy of this Ordinance was made available to t

he Council and the

public before the date of its passage.

Section 4. 

This Ordinance will take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Deputy City Atórney

JSC:hm

November 19,2024

Or.Dept: PSE

Doc. No. 3885728

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2025-62)

I certify that the Çouncil ofthe City of San Diego adopted this Ordinance at a meeting held on

JA

N 

1 4

 2

02

5

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By 2/3 f2

Deputy City Clerk

(Ølr

 -71 

Approved:

(date)

 

TODD GLOTA,

Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Pass

ed by

the 

Cou

ncil 

of The

 City of San

 Diego 

on

 

JAN 14 2025 ,

 

by the

 following vo

te:

Cou

ncilm

embers

 Yeas

 

Nays

 Not Present Re

cus

ed

joe 

La

ava 

2

Jennifer C

ampbe

ll 

 

l 

E

Step

hen 

Whitbur

n

Henry L. Foster Ill  

Mar

ni von

 Wilpe

rt

Kent Lee -

Rau

l A. Ca

mpillo 

-

Vivian Moreno l 

Sean

 Elo-R

ivera 

--

Date

 of fina

l pas

sage

 

J AN 2 3 2025

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD G

LO

RIA

Mayo

r of Th

e C

ity of Sa

n Diego, C

alifo

rnia.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. 

FUENTES

City Clerk

 of The C

ity of San 

Diego, Cal

ifornia.

By 

U,a

_ 

A

€

- , 

Dep

uty

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that t

he for

egoing ordinance

 was n

ot fina

lly pa

ssed un

til twelve

 calen

dar

days

 had elapse

d bet

ween t

he d

ay of its i

ntroduct

ion an

d the 

day

 of its 

final p

assag

e, to

 wit, on

DEC 0 9 2024

 

J AN 2 3 2025

, and on

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that

 said ord

inanc

e wa

s read in 

full p

rior to 

passag

e or that

 such

reading was 

dispen

sed with b

y a vot

e of five 

members

 of the Co

unc

il, and th

at a w

ritte

n cop

y of

the o

rdinanc

e was

 made a

vaila

ble to e

ach m

ember o

f the 

Coun

cil a

nd the

 pub

lic pri

or to the

 day

of its pa

ssage

.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Cler

k of The C

ity of San 

Dieg

o, Cal

iforn

ia.

.

By 

--)

 

L-,

 

D

eputy

Fo r

 

6

 n

 

l

tt

 o

r

Office

 of the

 City 

Clerk

, San D

iego

, Ca

lifo

rnia

2

1

9

0

9

Ordinanc

e Nu

mber 0

-


